New Bern Housing Authority
CNI Resident Survey Summary Tables
January 2015
Notes:

272 surveys completed; 52% response rate among 522 occupied households as of 12/3/14
No response, blank, and not applicable answers are excluded from calculated percentages.

If total line is not shown, respondents were allowed to select more than one response and percentages will not sum to 100%.

1. Have you been to any of the CNI planning/training meetings held in thq

area? N= 271 N= 114 N= 157
Yes 78, 29% 36, 32%) 42 27%
No 193 71%) 78, 68%| 115] 73%)
Missing 1 0 0
Total 272 114 157

2. Highest Level of Education (All Adults N= 315 N= 131 N= 184
Less than High School 55 17% 14 11%) 41 22%
High School Diploma/GED 147 47%) 71 54%| 76, 41%
Some college, no degree 85 27%) 33 25%) 52, 28%
Associate's Degree 13 A% 8 6% 5 3%
Bachelor's Degree and higher 5 2% 3 2%| 2 1%
Certification or Licensure 5 2% 2] 2%| 3] 2%)
Other 4 1% 0 0% 4 2%
Don't Know 1 0% 0] 0%) 1 1%
No Response 3 0 3
Blank 2 1 1
Total 320 132 188

0 AND PLO All Households Trent Court Craven Terrace

3. Current employment status. (All Adults N= 320 N= 126 N= 179
Unemployed and unable to work 97 30%) 33 26%) 64, 36%
Full-time (35+ hours) 62 19% 23 18%) 39, 22%
Part-time (<35 hours) 60 19% 29 23%) 31 17%
Unemployed and currently looking for work 55 17%) 27 21%) 28, 16%|
Retired 16 5% 7 6% 9 5%
Attending school or training/vocational program 11 3% 7 6% 4 2%
Other 3 1% 0 0% 3 2%
Don't know 1 0% 0] 0%) 1 1%
No Response 2 1 1
Not Applicable 33 17, 16

4. Which of the following best describes the field(s) in which each adult

in your household is currently working? N= 263 = 109 = 154
Not Currently Working 147 56%) 48 44%) 99! 64%|
Healthcare 20| 8%| 10 9%| 10 6%|
Restaurant/Food Service 20| 8%| 13 12%| 7 5%|
Retail/Sales 11 4%) 4 4%| 7 5%|
Early childhood education/child care 10| 4% 6 6% 4 3%
Hospitality 10| 4% 5 5% 5 3%
Manufacturing 6| 2% 3 3%| 3 2%
Maintenance/Janitorial 5 2%| 3] 3%| 2] 1%)
Auto Repair/Sales/Parts 3 1% 1 1% 2 1%
Construction 2 1% 0] 0%| 2] 1%
Small Business Owner/Entrepreneur 2 1% 0 0% 2 1%
Finance, Banking, Accounting, Insurance 1 0% 1 1%| 0 0%
Information Technology/Computer 1 0%) 0 0% 1 1%
Public Services 1 0%| 0] 0%| 1 1%)
Legal Services 0| 0%) 0 0% 0 0%)
Nonprofit professional 0| 0%) 0 0% 0 0%)
Office Assistant/Administrative Assistance/Clerical 0 0%| 0] 0%| 0] 0%|
Personal Services 0 0%| 0] 0%| 0] 0%|
Real Estate 0 0%| 0] 0%| 0] 0%|
Social Services 0 0%| 0] 0%| 0] 0%|
Teacher/Education 0 0%| 0] 0%| 0] 0%|
Transportation 0 0% 0 0% 0 0%
Other 4 2% 1] 1%| 3 2%
Don't Know 1 0%) 1 1%| 0] 0%)
None Checked 52 20%| 27| 25%| 25/ 16%
No Response 9| 5 4

5. If you are looking for work in the future, in which fields would

you/other adults in your household be interested in working? N= 265 N= 113 N= 152
Not interested in working at this time 45 17% 23 20%) 22 14%
Healthcare 28 11% 10 9% 18 12%
Restaurant/Food Service 17 6% 6] 6%) 11] 7%)
Early childhood education/child care 15 6%) 8 7% 7 5%
Manufacturing 11 A% 7 6% 4 3%
Hospitality 9 3% 3 3% 6 4%
Maintenance/Janitorial 9 3% 3] 3% 6] 4%
Personal Services 9 3% 4 4%| 5] 3%)
Small Business Owner/Entrepreneur 8 3% 3 3% 5 3%
Legal Services 7 3% 4 4% 3 2%
Public Services 7 3% 4 4%| 3] 2%)
Office Assistant/Administrative Assistance/Clerical 6| 2% 5] 5%] 1 1%
Retail/Sales 5 2% 3] 3% 2] 1%
Teacher/Education 5 2% 4 4%| 1 1%
Auto Repair/Sales/Parts 4 2% 2 2%| 2 1%
Construction 4 2% 4 4%| 0] 0%)
Information Technology/Computer 4 2% 2 2%| 2 1%
Transportation 4 2% 2 2%| 2 1%
Real Estate 3 1% 2] 2%| 1 1%
Social Services 3 1% 1 1%| 2] 1%
Finance, Banking, Accounting, Insurance 2 1% 2 2%) 0 0%
Nonprofit professional 2 1% 1 1%| 1] 1%
Other 1 0% 1] 1%| 0 0%
Don't Know 0| 0% 0] 0%) 0] 0%)
None Checked 162 62%) 59, 54%| 103] 67%)
No Response 7 1 [3
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All Households Trent Court Craven Terrace

6. What are the barriers that you or other adults in your household may

have encountered when looking for work or maintaining employment? N= 262 N= 109 N= 153
None 131 50% EE) 49%| 78 51%
Transportation 60 23%) 28 26%) 32, 21%
Disability 49 19% 12 11%) 37, 24%
Affordable child care 33 13% 17| 16%) 16| 10%)
No job experience 20| 8%) 5 5% 15 10%
No job opportunities 18| 7%) 9 8% 9 6%
Lack professional training 15 6%) 8 7%| 7 5%
Criminal record 13 5% 4 4% El 6%)
No high school diploma or GED 7 3% 1 1%| 6 4%
Caring for a family member who is sick or disabled 6| 2% 2 2% 4 3%
Health restrictions 6| 2% 4 4% 2] 1%
Citizenship/immigration status 0| 0%) 0 0% 0 0%
Language barrier 0| 0%) 0 0% 0 0%
Other 2 1% 1] 1%| 1] 1%
Don't Know 3 1% 1 1%| 2] 1%
No Response 10| 5 5

7. The last time you filed your taxes, did you receive the Earned Income

Tax Credit (EITC)? = 260 N= 109 = 151
Yes 89 34% 47 43%| 42 28%
No 100 38% 41 38%| 59, 39%
Do not file income taxes 41 16% 12 11%| 29| 19%
Don't Know 30 11% 9 8% 21 14%|
No Response 12 5, 7
Total 272 114/ 158

Ad ation & g All Trent Court Craven Terrace

8. Are there adults in the household currently enrolled in the following

types of job training, education or career advancement programs? = 254 = 104 N= 150
Not Currently Enrolled 167 66%) 52 50%| 115 77%)
2-year college 14 6%) 6 6% 8 5%|
Vocational training 6 2% 3 3% 3 2%
4-year college 3 1% 3 3%| 0 0%)
Computer training 3 1% 3 3% 0 0%
GED/Adult education 3 1%) 2] 2% 1 1%)
Training to help start a small business 3 1% 1 1% 2 1%
Leadership Training 2 1% 1 1% 1 1%
Energy/Green jobs training 1 0%) 1 1% 0 0%)
Job readiness training 1 0%) 0 0% 1 1%
Apprentice programs for construction-related vocations 0| 0%) 0 0% 0 0%)
English as a Second Language class 0| 0%) 0 0% 0 0%)
Other 1 0% 0 0% 1] 1%
Don't Know 2 1%) 2 2%| 0 0%
None Checked 55 22%| 36/ 35%| 19 13%
No Response 18| 10, 8

9. Are there adults in the household interested in enrolling any of the

following types of job training, education or career advancement

proarams? = 271 = 113 N= 158
Not Interested in Future Enrollment 22 8% 20! 18%) 2] 1%)
Vocational training 21 8% 15 13%| 6 4%
Computer training 12 4% 11 10%| 1 1%
Job readiness training 10| 4% 10, 9% 0 0%)
2-year college 9 3% 9 8% 0 0%)
4-year college 7] 3% 7 6% 0 0%)
GED/Adult education 7 3%| 5] 4%| 2] 1%)
Apprentice programs for construction-related vocations 6| 2% 6 5% 0 0%)
Energy/Green jobs training 4 1% 4 4% 0 0%)
Leadership Training 2 1% 2 2% 0 0%)
Training to help start a small business 2 1% 2 2% 0 0%)
English as a Second Language class 1 0%) 1 1% 0 0%)
Other 2 1%) 2 2%| 0 0%
Don't Know 2 1%) 2 2%| 0 0%
None Checked 163 60%| 56! 50%| 107! 68%|
No Response 1 1 0

10. Do you or another adult in your household have difficulty with any of

the following? N= 263 N= 113 N= 150
None 226 86% 100; 88%] 126 84%
Reading 26 10% 11 10%) 15 10%
Basic math 23 9% 4 4% 19 13%
Writing English 3 1% 1 1%| 2 1%
Speaking English 2 1% 0 0% 2 1%
Reading English 1 0%) 0 0% 1] 1%
Other 0| 0% 0 0% 0 0%
Don't Know 0| 0% 0] 0%) 0] 0%)
No Response 9 1 8

11. How likely would you or another member of your household be to

use a neighborhood computer center, if it was within walking distance ol

a short distance from your home? N= 269 N= 114 N= 155
Very likely 103 38% 56, 49%| 47 30%
Somewhat likely 52 19% 28 25%) 24 15%
Somewhat unlikely 16| 6%) 4 4% 12 8%
Not likely 94 35% 24 21%) 70, 45%
Don't Know 4 1% 2] 2%| 2] 1%
No Response 3 0 3
Total 272 114 158
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Trent Court Craven Terrace
12. What is the primary mode of transportation for you and your
household? (Check all that apply) N= 272 N= 114 N= 158
Your own car/truck/motorcycle 88 32% 38| 33%) 50 32%
Public transportation 62 23% 14 12%) 48, 30%
Ride from family/friends 59 22% 35] 31%) 24 15%)
Walk 37 14% 15 13%) 22 14%
Bike 12 4% 5 4% 7 4%
Taxi 12 4% 7 6% 5 3%
Other 0| 0% 0 0% 0 0%
Don't Know 2 1% 0] 0%) 2] 1%
No Response 0 0, 0,
Total 272 114 158
13. How big a barrier is transportation when trying to get to work,
school, appointments, or to meet daily needs like getting groceries? N= 265 N= 108 N= 157
Very big 88| 33% 38, 35%) 50, 32%
Somewhat big 47 18%| 27, 25%) 20 13%)
Not very big 42 16%| 17 16%) 25, 16%|
No problem 87 33% 26, 24%) 61 39%
Don't Know 1 0% 0] 0%) 1 1%
No Response 7 6 1
Total 272 114 158
14. How many workable/drivable cars are available for use in your
household? N= 270 N= 113 N= 157
0 178 66%) 73, 65%]| 105 67%)
1 80 30% 33 29%) 47 30%
2 11 4% 6 5% 5 3%
3+ 1 0% 1] 1%| 0 0%
Don't Know 0| 0% 0] 0%) 0] 0%)
No Response 2 1 1
Total 272 114 158
Trent Court Craven Terrace
15. Which of the following resources and/or services are available in
your neighborhood? N= 266 N= 112 N= 154
Church 190 71%) 65, 58%| 125] 81%
Beauty salon/Barber shop 128 48%) 62 55%| 66 43%
Restaurant/eatery 106 40%) 52 46%)| 54 35%)
Bank 94 35%) 56, 50%| 38, 25%)
Childcare Center (day care) 92 35%) 49| 44%) 43| 28%)
Post office 82 31%| 46 41%) 36/ 23%|
Library 77 29%) 46 41%)| 31 20%)
Farmers market 69 26%| 48 43%) 21] 14%
Hardware store 65 24%| 39] 35%) 26/ 17%
Pharmacy/Drugstore 65 24%) 44/ 39%)| 21 14%)
Large retail store 53 20%| 29| 26%| 24 16%|
Grocery stone 51 19%) 27 24%| 24 16%|
High school 47 18%) 31 28%) 16, 10%)
Laundromat/Dry cleaner 36 14%) 25 22%) 11, 7%|
Doctors' office/community health clinic 31 12%) 22 20%) 9 6%)
Community meeting space 30 11%| 17 15%| 13 8%
Indoor recreation space 30 11%| 15 13%| 15 10%|
Retail clothing store 30 11%) 20 18%| 10, 6%)
Bookstore 29 11% 18 16%| 11 7%|
Outside recreation space 27 10%| 11 10%| 16 10%|
Community garden 22 8% 13, 12%) 9 6%)
Other 0| 0% 0 0% 0 0%
Don't Know 9 3%) 6] 5%] 3] 2%)
No Response 6| 2 4
16. Which resources/services are most needed in your neighborhood? = 271 = 115 N= 157
Grocery store 129 48% 68! 59%) 61! 39%|
Large retail store 122 45%) 58 50%| 64 41%
Doctors' office/community health clinic 101 37%| 35 30%)| 66 42%)
Laundromat/Dry cleaner 91 34%) 46 40%)| 45 29%)
Outside recreation space 80 30%] 49 43%) 31 20%]
Indoor recreation space 73 27%] 38 33% 35 22%|
Retail clothing store 66 24%) 30 26%) 36 23%)
Pharmacy/Drugstore 64| 24%) 14, 12%) 50 32%)
Childcare Center (day care) 63 23%) 35 30%)| 28 18%)
Community garden 31 11%) 17, 15%| 14, 9%
Library 27 10%) 17, 15%| 10, 6%)
Restaurant/eatery 27 10%) 19, 17%) 8 5%|
Bookstore 25 9%| 11 10%| 14 9%|
Bank 23 8% 7 6% 16 10%|
Post office 23 8%| 9] 8%| 14 9%|
High school 20| 7%| 5 4% 15, 10%)
‘Community meeting space 16 6% 11 10%| 5 3%
Beauty salon/Barber shop 14 5%| 7 6% 7 4%
Church 12 4%) 5| 4%| 7 4%)
Farmers market 12 4%) 5| 4%| 7 4%)
Hardware store 3 1%) 2] 2% 1 1%)
Other 2 1%) 2 2%| 0 0%
Don't Know 3 1% 2] 2% 1 1%
No Response 1 0 1
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17. For each service listed, indicate any services that you or a member

All Households

of your household has used in the past 12 months. Aware Used Satisfied
N= 272 N= 272 N=_# Used

Family Literacy Programs
Craven Literacy Council 64 24%| 5 2%| 2 40%)
Craven Community College Family Literacy Program 56 21%) 8 3%| 1 13%)

'Youth Programs
YMCA 146 54%) 11 4% 3 27%)
Stanley White Summer Camp 103 38%) 9 3%| 3 33%)
Salvation Army Youth Program 78 29%) 8 3%| 8 100%)
Craven County school summer camps 62 23%) 6 2% 2 33%)
‘Community Resource Center 50 18% 4 1%| 1 25%|
4-H Summer Camp 25 9%| 4 1%| 1 25%|

Food or Grocery Assistance
RCS (Religious Community Services) 191 70%) 51 19%) 28 55%)
Salvation Army Food Assistance 139 51%) 29 11%| 13, 45%)
The Food Bank of Eastern Carolina 118 43% 22| 8%| 14 64%|
NC-211 17 6%| 2 1%| 0 0%

Health Care Services
Craven County Health Department 167 61%) 26 10%) 18, 69%)
Merci Clinic 157 58%| 9] 3%| 8] 89%|
Mobile dental clinic at elementary schools 80 29%) 9 3%| 5 56%)
Eastern Carolina Behavioral Health Services 58 21%| 11 4%| 4 36%)
Kinston Community Clinic 20| 7% 3 1%| 0 0%

Family Self-Sufficiency Program
Twin Rivers Opportunities 100 37%] 9 3% 3 33%]
Coastal Community Action 89 33%] 12 4% 6 50%]|
Uptown Business & Professional Association 37 14%) 4 1% 1 25%)
Neuse River CDC 13 5%) 3] 1%| 1 33%

Adult Education
Craven Community College GED program 88 32%) 12, 4% 7 58%)
Other GED locations around the city 32 12%) 4 1% 0 0%)

Workforce Development
Craven Community College Workforce Development programs 55 20%) 8 3%| 3 38%)
Human Resource Development Program 40 15%| 3 1%| 2 67%]|
Coastal Community Action Workforce development programs 38 14%) 5 2% 2 40%)
Green Lamp 23 8% 3 1%| 1 33%]
Eastern Workforce Development 19 7%| 4 1% 1 25%)

Parent/Family Support
Coastal Community Action (Head Start Homebound) 78 29%) 13, 5% 7 54%)
Local church parent/family support programs 37 14%) 5 2% 2 40%)
Resource Healthcare of America (RHA) 22 8% 4 1% 1 25%)

Prisoner Re-entry program
Celebrate Recovery @ Temple Baptist Church 16| 6%) 2 1% 0 0%)
Local church prison re-entry programs 15 6%) 4 1% 3 75%)

Other 4 1%) 4 1% 4 100%

All Trent Court Craven Terrace

18. Please check each service that you or a member of your household

needs right now. N= 265 N= 108 N= 157
None 123 46%) 49 45%] 74 47%
Transportation Assistance 57 22%) 26 24%) 31 20%
Credit Repair 41 15%) 22 20%) 19 12%
Nutrition/Health Cooking Classes 35 13% 10, 9% 25, 16%
Physical Fitness Program 33 12%) 12, 11%) 21 13%
Services for individuals with disabilities 31 12% 6] 6%) 25 16%)
GED Prep/Adult High school diploma/Tutoring 29 11%) 9 8% 20, 13%
Emergency Food Bank 28| 11%) 7 6% 21 13%
Homeownership counseling 26| 10%) 5 5% 21 13%
Job training 26| 10%) 8 7%| 18 11%
‘Youth Programming 26| 10%) 14 13%) 12 8%
Budgeting/Financial Literacy 23 9%) 6 6% 17 11%
Health and Wellness information 23 9% 10] 9%| 13] 8%)
Small-business training 23 9%) 8 7%| 15 10%
Computer training program 21 8% 8 7%| 13 8%
Senior services 20 8% 7 6%) 13] 8%)
Remove/expunge criminal conviction 12 5%) 1 1%| 11 7%
College prep 10 A% 3 3%| 7 4%
Mental health counseling/assistance 10 A% 5 5% 5 3%
Community gardening 8 3% 7 6% 1] 1%
Individual or family counseling 8 3% 3 3%| 5 3%
Parenting skills classes 7 3% 3 3%| 4 3%
Alcohol or drug treatment 3 1% 0 0% 3 2%
Citizenship classes 0| 0%) 0 0% 0 0%
English as a Second Language (ESL) 0| 0%) 0 0% 0 0%
Other 2 1% 1] 1%| 1] 1%
Don't Know 1 0% 1 1% 0 0%
No Response 7 6 1

19. If you or others in your household do not use the social services that

are available now, what are the most important reasons for not using

them? N= 259 N= 106 N= 153
Nothing; | have no trouble ing services 176 68%) 70 66%] 106 69%)
Don't have child care during the times the service(s) are offered 32 12%) 3 3% 29, 19%
I do not know about the services available 21 8% 15| 14%| 6] 4%
There are problems with staff within service agencies 13 5%) 11 10%| 2 1%
I'm not eligible 12 5%) 4 4% 8 5%
It takes too long to get services; there is a waitlist 11 A% 8 8% 3 2%
Services are offered at inconvenient times 6| 2% 3] 3%| 3] 2%)
Don't have transportation to the services needed 5 2% 4 4% 1] 1%
The services | need are not available 4 2% 3] 3%| 1 1%
The services are too expensive 3 1% 0 0% 3 2%
Other 0| 0% 0 0% 0 0%
Don't Know 7 3% 2 2%| 5 3%
No Response i3 8| 5
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[ = . Households Trent Court Craven Terrace
20. Does anyone in your household have a physical disability? N= 263 N= 112 N= 151
Yes 65 25% 17 15%) 48 32%
No 197 75%) 94 84%| 103] 68%)
Don't Know 1 0% 1 1%| 0] 0%)
No Response 9| 2 7
Total 272 114 158
21. Does anyone in your household have a mental disability? = 267 N= 112 N= 155
Yes 29 11% 12 11%) 17 11%
No 235 88%) 98 88%| 137 88%)
Don't Know 3 1%) 2 2%| 1 1%)
No Response 5 2 3
Total 272 114 158
22. If someone in your household has a disability, of any kind, what
services would best assist them with managing their day to day
activities? N= 107 N= 33 N= 74
None 56 52% 14 42%] 42 57%)
Better transportation options 21 20% 8] 24%| 13| 18%)
In home health assistance 20 19%| 6] 18%| 14] 19%)
Access to treatment/medication 15 14%| 4 12%) 11] 15%)
Accessible housing unit 14 13%| 4 12%) 10] 14%)
Mental health counseling 11 10%) 5] 15%) 6] 8%)
Homemaker services 5 5%) 3] 9%| 2] 3%)
Assistance with paying bills/handling finances 3 3% 3 9%| 0 0%)
Home visits from a social worker 3 3%) 2] 6%) 1 1%
Other 2 2% 1] 3%| 1] 1%
Don't Know 3 3% 2 6% 1 1%
Not Applicable - No one in household has a disability 156 76 80
No Response 9 5 4
CHILDREN A
|All Households All Children Ages 0-5 School Age (K-12)
23. Do you have any children ages 18 or younger living in your
household that you care for? N= 271 N= 272 N= 272
Yes 111 41%) 56, 21%) 81 30%)
No 160 59%) 216 79%] 191 70%)
Total 271 272 272
Trent Court All Children Ages 0-5 School Age (K-12)
N= 114 N= 114 N= 114
Yes 56 49%| 32 28%) 35 31%
No 58, 51%) 82 72%] 79 69%)
Total 114 114 114
Craven Terrace All Children Ages 0-5 School Age (K-12)
N= 157 N= 157 N= 157
Yes 55 35%) 24, 15%) 46 29%
No 102 65%) 134/ 85%] 112 71%)
Total 157 158 158
All Trent Court Craven Terrace
24. For any child ages 0-5 in the household, please indicate how many
currently attend the following? (All Children) N= 70 N= 36 N= 34
Not enrolled in an early learning program 22 31%) 14, 39%] 8 24%
Coastal Community Action - Early Head Start 12 17% 4 11%) 8 24%
Childcare Network 7| 10%| 3] 8%| 4 12%|
Coastal Community Action - Head Start 5 7%) 3 8% 2 6%|
Craven County Schools Kindergarten 5 7%) 0 0% 5 15%|
Coastal Community Action - Home-based program 4 6%) 2 6% 2 6%|
Excel Learning Center 4 6%) 3 8% 1 3%
Craven County Schools Pre-K 2 3%) 1 3% 1 3%
Other child care or early learning program 6| 9% 5 14%) 1 3%
Don't Know 3 4% 1 3% 2] 6%)
No Response 4] 4 0
Total 74 40 34
25. If a child ages 0-5 is not currently enrolled in an early learning
program, who looks after the child? = 53 N= 31 N= 22
Parent/Myself 22 42%) 11 35%| 11 50%)
Family Member 22 42%) 15, 48%| 7 32%
Friend 9 17%| 5] 16%| 4 18%|
Other 0| 0% 0 0% 0 0%
Don't Know 0| 0% 0] 0% 0] 0%)
No Response 2 0 2
Total 55 31 24
26. For any school-aged child in the household (K-12), please indicate
the school(s) they attend. (All Children) N= 132 N= 55 = 76
A H Bangert Elementary 37 28%) 35 64%| 2 3%
New Bern High School 18| 14%) 5 9% 13, 17%)
Trent Park Elementary 17 13%) 0 0% 17, 22%)
H J MacDonald Middle 12 9%| 11 0%| 1 1%)
Oaks Road Elementary 12 9% 0 0% 12, 16%)
Grover C Fields Middle 12 9%| 0] 0%| 12 16%
Ben D Quinn Elementary 9 7% 0 0% 9 12%
J T Barber Elementary 8| 6%) 0 0% 8 11%)
West Craven High 1 1% 1 2% 0 0%)
F R Danyus Child Development Center 1 1% 1 2% 0 0%)
Calvary Baptist Church School 1 1% 1 2% 0 0%)
Aspire Program 1 1% 0 0% 1 1%
James W Smith Elementary 1 1% 0 0% 1 1%
Does not attend school 2 2% 1 2% 0] 0%|
Invalid 3 3]
No Response 3 1 2
Total 138 59, 78,
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All Households Trent Court Craven Terrace
27. How would you describe the quality of the education your
child/children is receiving at his/her schools? N= 55 N= 55 N= 62
Excellent 34 45%) 25, 45%| 9 15%
Good 63 44%| 24, 44%| 39, 63%)
Average 19 9% 5] 9%| 14/ 23%
Below Average 1 2%) 1 2% 0] 0%)
Poor 0| 0% 0 0% 0 0%
Missing 5 5|
Total 60) 60, 62,
Responses by School
Excellent Good Average Below Average Missing
A H Bangert Elementary (N=31) 13 42%) 15, 48%)| 3 10% 0| 0% 6|
HJ McDonald (N=9) 7 64%) 0 0% 1] 9% 1 9% 3
New Bern High School (N=14) 4 29%) 10, 71%] 0 0% 0| 0% 4
Grover C Fields (N=10) 3 30% 5 50%| 2 0% 0| 0% 0f
Trent Park (N=10) 2 20% 8 80%| 0 0% 0| 0% 7|
JT Barber (N=7) 2 40%| 4 80%| 1] 20% 0| 0% 0f
West Craven High (N=1) 1 8%) 0 0% 0 0% 0| 0% 0f
Oaks Road School (N=8) 0| 0% 4 50%| 4 50% 0| 0% 4
Ben Quinn (N=4) 0| 0% 4 100% 0 0% 0| 0% 5
Fr Danyus (N=1) 0| 0% 1 8% 0 0% 0| 0% 0f
Calvary Baptist Church (N=1) 0| 0% 1 8% 0 0% 0| 0% 0f
Aspire Program (N=1) 0| 0% 0 0% 1 100% 0| 0% 0f
James W Smith Elementary (N=1) 0| 0% 0 0% 1 100% 0| 0% 0f
Other (N=1) 0] 0% 0 0% 1 100% 0] 0% 0f
28. Have you explored more than one school option for your
child/children? N= 79 N= 33 N= 46
Yes 18 23% 8 24%) 10 22%
No 61 77%) 25, 76%) 36, 78%)
Don't Know 0| 0% 0 0% 0 0%
No Response 2 2] [o)
Total 81 35, 46
29. How often do you participate in Parent Teacher Organization
(PTA/PTO) or other school support organizations? N= 75 = 32 = 43
Regularly 15 20%) 6 19%) 9 21%
Occasionally 44 59%) 17, 53%| 27, 63%)
Never 15 20%) 8] 25%| 7 16%)
Don't Know 1 1%) 1 3% 0] 0%)
No Response 6| 3 3
Total 81 35, 46
30. What things would make you feel more welcome or increase your
involvement at your children's current school? = 81 = 39 N= 44
Nothing 50 62%) 19, 49%| 31 70%)
Transportation 17 21%] 10 26%| 7 16%|
School located closer to my home 9 11%) 4 10%) 5 11%)
More convenient time of meetings/events 8 10%| 5 13%) 3 7%
Bilingual support 0| 0%) 0 0% 0 0%)
Other 0| 0% 0 0% 0 0%
Don't Know 3 4% 1] 3% 2 5%|
No Response 2 0 2
All
Walking to/from
31. How safe do you feel that your children are at the following times? school/bus stop On the school bus While at school
N= 77 = 78 N= 80
Very safe 36 47%) 33 42%| 36 45%)
Somewhat safe 32 42% 39] 50%| 40 50%|
Somewhat unsafe 6 8%| 4 5%) 4 5%|
Very unsafe 1 1% 0 0% 0 0%)
Don't Know 2 3% 2 3% 0 0%
No Response 1 0 0
Missing 2 2 1
Not Applicable 1 1 0
Total 81 81 81
Trent Court
Walking to/from
school/bus stop On the school bus While at school
N= 32 = 33 N= 35
Very safe 14 44% 13, 39%)| 15, 43%
Somewhat safe 12 38%| 16 48%| 19 54%|
Somewhat unsafe 3 9%| 2] 6%) 1 3%|
Very unsafe 1 3% 0 0% 0 0%)
Don't Know 2 6% 2 6% 0 0%
No Response 1 0 0
Missing 1 1 0
Not Applicable 1 1 0
Total 35 35, 35,
Craven Terrace
Walking to/from
school/bus stop On the school bus While at school
N= 45 = 45 N= 45
Very safe 22 49% 20 44%) 21 47%)
Somewhat safe 20| 44% 23 51%| 21 47%)
Somewhat unsafe 3 7%| 2 4% 3 7%|
Very unsafe 0| 0%) 0 0% 0 0%)
Don't Know 0| 0% 0 0% 0 0%
No Response 0 0 0
Missing 1 1 1
Not Applicable 0| 0 0
Total 46 46 46
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All Households

Receiving Services? Satisfied with Services?
32. Do you have any children with any of the following needs? Have Need? (N= those with need) (N=those receiving services)
Bi-lingual support (N=60) 1 2% 0 0% NA NA|
Special needs (N=74) 10| 14%) 9 90%| 8 89%
Other (N=50) 1 2% 0 0% NA NA|
Trent Court
Have Need? Receiving Services? Satisfied with Services?
Bi-lingual support (N=28) 0| 0%) NA| NA NA NA|
Special needs (N=31) 6| 19%) 5 83%| 4 80%)
Other (N=14) 1 7% 0 0% NA NA|
Craven Terrace
Have Need? Services? Satisfied with Services?
Bi-lingual support (N=37) 1 3% 0 0% NA NA|
Special needs (N=43) 4 9% 4 100%| 4 100%
Other (N=36) 0| 0% NA| NA| NA| NA|
All Households Trent Court Craven Terrace
33. What type of youth programs do your school age children currently
participate in? N= 78 = 33 = 45
None 41 53%) 18 55%] 23, 51%)
None Checked 18| 23%| 10 30%) 8] 18%
After school program 11 14%) 3 9% 8 18%)
Recreational program 6 8% 4 12%| 2 4%
Arts/Performing arts program 4 5%| 0 0% 4 9%
Faith-based/Church activities 4 5%| 1 3%| 3] 7%|
Life skills program 3 4% 0 0% 3 7%|
Tutoring program 3 4% 1 3% 2 4%
Date rape and abuse education 2 3% 1 3%| 1 2%
Leadership program 2 3% 0 0% 2 4%
Mentoring program 2 3% 0 0% 2 4%
College preparation 1 1% 0 0% 1 2%
Drug prevention program 1 1% 0 0% 1 2%
Job training/employment program 1 1% 0 0% 1 2%
Summer program 1 1% 0 0% 1 2%
Safe sex and birth control education 0 0%| 0] 0%| 0] 0%|
Other 0| 0% 0 0% 0 0%
Don't Know 0| 0% 0 0% 0 0%
No Response 3 2 1
34. What type of youth programs are your school age children interested|
in participating in in the future? N= 81 N= 35 N= 46
None 10| 51% 2 51%] 8 50%
None Checked 29 22% 10 29%) 19 17%
After school program 30 14% 16, 9% 14 17%
Mentoring program 20| 2% 12 0% 8 4%
Tutoring program 18| A% 9 3%| El 4%
Recreational program 15 7%) 10, 11%) 5 4%
Summer program 15 1% 10, 0% 5 2%
Arts/Performing arts program 13 5%) 8 0% 5 9%
Drug prevention program 11 1% 7 0% 4 2%
College preparation 8 1% 4 0% 4 2%
Faith-based/Church activities 8| 5% 4 3%| 4 7%)
Safe sex and birth control education 8| 0% 3] 0%) 5] 0%)
Job training/employment program 6| 1% 2 0% 4 2%
Life skills program 6| A% 2 0% 4 7%
Leadership program 5 2% 2 0% 3 4%
Date rape and abuse education 4 2% 1 3%| 3 2%
Other 0| 0% 0 0% 0 0%
Don't Know 1 0% 1 0%) 0] 0%)
No Response 0 0 0
35. It your children do not currently participate in out of school activities|
what are the reasons for this? N= 60 N= 27 N= 33
Transportation 24 40%) 14 52%| 10, 30%)
Unaware of what programs are available 16| 27%) 6 22%| 10 30%
Hours of the program don't work with schedule 12 20%) 3 11%] 9 27%
Location of the program 10 17% 5 19%) 5 15%
Programs cost too much 10 17% 8 30%) 2 6%
Concerns about gang and neighborhood violence 7 12%) 2 7% 5 15%
No programs available 5 8% 3 11%) 2 6%
Programs don't address child's interests 3 5%) 3 11%| 0 0%
Language barriers 0| 0%) 0 0% 0 0%
Other 1 2% 1] 4% 0 0%
Don't Know 0| 0% 0] 0%) 0] 0%)
No Response 13 5 8
Not Applicable 8 3 5
36. How often do you or someone in your household read to your
children ages 0-7? N= 79 N= 43 N= 36
Regularly 51 65% 28 65%| 23] 64%)
Occasionally 25 32%) 13 30%) 12 33%
Never 2 3% 1 2%| 1 3%)
Don't Know 1 1% 1 2%| 0] 0%)
Not Applicable - no children ages 0-7 25 10, 15
No Response 8 3 S
Total 112 56, 56
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|All Households Self Other Adults Children
37. How would you rate the health of you and your household members?] N= 266 N= 47 N= 116
Excellent 23 9% 7 15%) 30, 26%
Good 144 54% 24, 51%| 77 66%)
Fair 70 26% 14 30%) 7 6%
Poor 26 10% 2 4% 1] 1%
Very Poor 2 1% 0 0% 0 0%
Don't Know 1 0% 0] 0%) 1 1%
No Response 4 37 21
Not Applicable 2 188, 135)
Total 272 272 272
Trent Court Self Other Adults Children
= 109 N= 23 N= 55
Excellent 12 11% 5 22%) 20, 36%
Good 58 53% 8 35%) 27, 49%
Fair 28 26% 9 39%) 6 11%
Poor 10 9% 1] 4% 1] 2%
Very Poor 0| 0%) 0 0% 0 0%
Don't Know 1 1% 0] 0%) 1 2%)
No Response 3 10 6
Not Applicable 2 81 53,
Total 114 114 114
Craven Terrace Self Other Adults Children
= 157 N= 24 N= 61
Excellent 11 7% 2 8% 10 16%|
Good 86 55%) 16 67%]| 50, 82%
Fair 42 27% 5 21%) 1] 2%
Poor 16 10% 1] 4% 0 0%
Very Poor 2 1% 0 0% 0 0%
Don't Know 0| 0% 0] 0%) 0] 0%)
No Response 1 27 15
Not Applicable 0| 107 82
Total 158 158 158
|All Households Self Other Adults Children
38. Do the following members of your household have health insurance?] N= 262 N= 52 N= 112
Yes 187 71%) 33 63%]| 98, 88%
No 74 28% 18 35%) 14 13%
Don't Know 1 0% 1 2%| 0] 0%)
No Response 7] 34 20,
Not Applicable Bl 186, 135)
Total 272 272 267
Trent Court Self Other Adults Children
= 107 N= 23 N= 56
Yes 76 71%) 14 61%]| 49 88%
No 31 29% 9 39%) 7 13%
Don't Know 0| 0% 0] 0%) 0] 0%)
No Response 4 9 6
Not Applicable 3 82 52
Total 114 114 114
Craven Terrace Self Other Adults Children
= 155 N= 29 N= 56
Yes 111 72% 19 66%| 49 88%)
No 43 28% 9 31%) 7 13%
Don't Know 1 1% 1 3%) 0] 0%)
No Response 3 25 14
Not Applicable 0| 104 83
Total 158 158 153
Self Other Adults Children
|All Households Have Condition? Being Treated? Have Condition? Being Treated? Have Condition? Being Treated?
Those Those
39. Do the following members of your household have any of the with with Those with
following medical conditions? Are they being treated? N= 239 N=|condition N=|46 N=|condition N={97 N=|condition
High blood pressure or hypertension 92 38%) 72 78% 9 20%) 8 89%) 1 1% 1 100%|
Asthma 47 20% 40 85%]| 4 9% 4 100% 24 5% 25 104%|
Diabetes 46 19% 40 87%]| 3 7% 2 67%) 2 2% 2 100%|
High cholesterol 46 19% 32, 70%) 3 7% 3 0% 1 1% 1 0%
Extreme stress or anxiety 31 13%) 17, 55%| 3 7%) 0| 0% 1 1% 1 100%|
Depression 29 12%) 18, 62%)| 1 2% 0| 0% 1 1% 1 0%
Obesity 21 9% 15 71%) 1] 2% 0| 0% 0| 0% 0| 0%
Low birth weight 1 0%) 0 0% 0 0%) 0| 0% 4 4% 4 0%
Lead poisoning 0| 0%) 0 0% 0 0%) 0| 0% 0| 0% 0| 0%
Other 1 0% 0 0% 1] 2% 1 100% 3 3% 2 67%]|
Don't Know 2 1% 2 100%| 0 0% 0| 0% 0| 0% 0| 0%
No Response 33 17 12 10 14| 14|
|All Households Trent Court Craven Terrace
40. On average, how often does/do your child/children engage in 60 or
more minutes of vigorous physical activity? N= 188 N= 105 N= 83
Every Day 97 52%) 51 49%| 46 55%)
Frequently 36 19% 14 13%) 22 27%
Sometimes 20 11% 8] 8% 12| 14%)
Never 6| 3% 3] 3% 3] 4%
Don't Know 29 15% 29, 28%) 0 0%
No Response 13 2 11
Not Applicable 71 7 64
Total 272 114 158
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All Households Trent Court Craven Terrace

41. What are some of the barriers, if any, that keep you and your family

from being more physically active? N= 263 N= 111 N= 152
None 147 56%) 57 51%] 90, 59%)
Health conditions/physical disability 68 26%) 27 24%) 41 27%|
Don't have parks/playgrounds or other outdoor facilities in neighborhood 29 11%) 21 19%) 8 5%|
Don't have indoor recreation facilities in neighborhood 18 7%) 12 11%) 6 4%
Too tired 17 6%) 10 9%| 7 5%|
Don't have time 14] 5% 9 8% 5 3%
Equipment in local parks/playgrounds/recreational facilities are not safe 7 3%) 4 4% 3] 2%)
Need more information on how to exercise and be healthy 7] 3% 2 2% 5 3%
There is nowhere to walk or exercise in neighborhood 7] 3% 4 4% 3 2%
Local parks/playgrounds/recreational facilities are not well-maintained 6 2%) 3] 3% 3] 2%)
No poorly maintained in 5 2% 2 2% 3 2%
There are no organized sports teams in my neighborhood 5 2% 4 4% 1 1%
Neighborhood is not safe for me/my children 2 1%| 0] 0% 2] 1%
Other 2 1%) 2 2%| 0 0%
Don't Know 3 1%) 1] 1%| 2 1%)
No Response 9| 3 6

42. Where do you go food shopping, most often, for your household? N= 269 = 112 N= 157
Piggly Wiggly 227 84%) 90 80%| 137 87%
Wal-Mart 163 61%) 72, 64%| 91, 58%)
Armstrong 49 18%) 15 13%| 34/ 22%|
Food Lion 47 17% 23] 21%| 24/ 15%
Target 10| 4% 4 4% 6 4%
Kroger 3 1% 1 1%| 2 1%
Lowe's Food 3 1% 1 1%| 2] 1%
Other 5 2% 2 2%| 3 2%
Don't Know 0| 0% 0 0% 0 0%
No Response 3 2 1

43. On average, how many servings of fruits and vegetables do/does

your child/children eat each day? N=_165 = 83 = 82
None 5 3% 2 2%| 3 4%
1-2 86 52%) 45 54%| 41 50%)
34 59 36%) 28, 34%| 31 38%)
5+ 14] 8% 8 10%) 6 7%
Don't Know 1 1%) 0 0% 1 1%)
No Response 16 6 10
Not Applicable 91 25 66
Total 272 114/ 158

44. What are some of the reasons that you and your tamily don't eat

more fruits and vegetables? = 241 N= 96 = 145
No specific reason 186 77%] 74 77%| 112 77%]|
Cost of fruits and vegetables 39 16%) 16, 17%) 23 16%)
Do not know how to prepare meals with fruits/vegetables 2 1% 0 0%| 2 1%
Do not like fruits and vegetables 11 5%| 8 8%| 3 2%
Fruits and vegetables in local stores are low quality 4 2% 1 1% 3 2%
Not available in local stores, markets, or stands 5 2%| 0] 0%| 5] 3%|
Other 5 2% 2 2%| 3 2%
Don't Know 5 2% 2 2%| 3 2%
No Response 31 18, 13,

All Households |Adults Children

45. Where do you and other family members most often go when you

are sick or in need of health advice? N= 267 N= 110
Primary Care Doctor 172 64%) 97, 88%|
Carolina East Health Emergency Room 90 34%) 23] 21%)
Craven County Health Department 32 12%) 12 11%)
MERCI Clinic 27 10% 1] 1%|
CCHC Urgent Care 13 5%) 1] 1%|
Not receiving health services 4 1% 0 0%
Kinston Community Clinic 1 0%) 0 0%
Other 3 1% 0 0%
Don't Know 1 0% 0] 0%)
No Response 3 1
Not Applicable/Blank 2 58

Trent Court Adults Children

N= 111 N= 56

Primary Care Doctor 72 65%) 47 84%|
Carolina East Health Emergency Room 43 39%) 16 29%)
Craven County Health Department 19 17% 8 14%)
MERCI Clinic 7 6% 0] 0%)
CCHC Urgent Care 4 A% 0 0%
Not receiving health services 2 2% 0 0%
Kinston Community Clinic 0| 0%) 0 0%
Other 2 2% 0 0%
Don't Know 0| 0% 0] 0%)
No Response 1 0
Not Applicable/Blank 2 58

Craven Terrace Adults Children

= 156 N= 54

Primary Care Doctor 100 64%) 50, 93%|
Carolina East Health Emergency Room 47 30%) 7 13%)
MERCI Clinic 20 13%| 1] 2%|
Craven County Health Department 13 8% 4 7%|
CCHC Urgent Care 9 6%) 1] 2%|
Not receiving health services 2 1% 0 0%
Kinston Community Clinic 1 1% 0 0%
Other 1 1% 0 0%
Don't Know 1 1% 0] 0%)
No Response 2 1
Not Applicable/Blank 5 0

46. How do you rate the health care services you receive? = 265 = 109 N= 156
Excellent 66 25%) 23 21%) 43 28%)
Good 134 51%| 52 48%| 82 53%|
Fair 55 21% 29, 27%) 26, 17%|
Poor 5 2% 2 2%| 3 2%
Very Poor 4 2% 3 3% 1 1%
Don't Know 1 0% 0 0% 1 1%)
No Response 7 5, 2
Total 272 114/ 158
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47. What are the primary unmet health care needs of your household or

All Households

Trent Court

Craven Terrace
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[community? N= 263 N= 110 N= 153
None 186 71% 77, 70%) 109] 71%)
Dental services 32 12% 14/ 13%| 18] 129%|
Eye care 23 9% 14 13%) 9 6%
Primary health care 18| 7%) 10, 9% 8 5%
Nutrition and exercise programs 15 6%) 2 2%| 13 8%
Health care education/prevention 12 5%) 3 3%| 9 6%
Services to help alleviate stress, anxiety, depression 11 A% 0 0% 11 7%
Stop smoking programs 10 A% 5 5% 5 3%
Health screening services 9 3% 5 5% 4 3%
Healthy parent/child programs 4 2% 3 3% 1] 1%
Treatment for upper respiratory diseases 4 2% 2 2% 2 1%
Pediatric care 3 1% 3] 3% 0] 0%)
Child vaccines 1 0% 1 1%| 0] 0%)
Domestic violence services 1 0% 1 1%| 0] 0%)
Prenatal care 0| 0% 0] 0%) 0] 0%)
Substance abuse treatment 0| 0% 0] 0%) 0] 0%)
Other 1 0% 0 0% 1] 1%
Don't Know 2 1% 0] 0%) 2] 1%
No Response 9 4 5
48. What, it any, barriers do you tace in accessing quality atfordable
health care? (Check all that apply) N= 269 N= 114 N= 155
None 164 61%) 66, 58%] 98, 63%)
Cost 56 21% 25, 22%) 31 20%
Don't have time 0| 0% 0] 0%) 0] 0%)
Don't know where to access services 4 1% 1 1%| 3] 2%)
Eligibility 38, 14% 14 12%) 24, 15%
Language or cultural barriers 0| 0%) 0 0% 0 0%
Long waiting room times 11 A% 8 7%| 3 2%
Offices are not open when | need them 1 0%) 1 1% 0 0%
Transportation 44| 16%) 26 23%) 18 12%
Waitlist 8| 3% 5] 4%| 3] 2%)
Other 0| 0% 0 0% 0 0%
Don't Know 6| 2% 2] 2% 4 3%)
No Response 3 0 3
Your neighborhood Inside my apartment |Walking to and from
All Households during the day Your neighborhood during the night The walkway between units unit the bus stop The parking lot
49. How safe do you feel in the following? N= 270 N= 269 N= 270 N= 271 N= 198 N= 258
Very safe 55 20%) 27, 10%) 37, 14%| 131 48%)| 44 22%) 35 14%)
Somewhat safe 194 72%) 150 56%| 151] 56%) 113 42%)| 103 52%) 160 62%)
Somewhat unsafe 13 5%| 65/ 24%| 58| 21%| 18| 7%| 20| 10% 44 17%
Very unsafe 1 0% 17 6% 14 5% 9 3% 6 3% 15 6%
Don't know 7| 3% 10 4% 10 4% 0| 0% 25 13% 4 2%|
No Response 2 3 2 1 74 14
Total 272 272 272 272 272 272
Your neighborhood Inside my apartment | Walking to and from
Trent Court during the day The walkway between units unit the bus stop The parking lot
N= 114 N= 114 N= 114 N= 93 N= 110
Very safe 39 34% 21 19%) 28, 25% 72 63%) 30 32% 28 25%)
Somewhat safe 69 61%) 65 58%| 59, 52% 36 32% 41 44% 58 53%)
Somewhat unsafe 3 3% 19 17%) 18 16%| 3 3% 9| 10% 16 15%)
Very unsafe 0| 0%) 4 4% 5 A% 3 3% 1 1% 6 5%
Don't know 3 3% 4 4% 4 4% 0| 0% 12 13% 2 2%|
No Response 0| 1 0, 0| 21 4
Total 114 114 114 114 114 114
Your neighborhood Inside my apartment | Walking to and from
Craven Terrace during the day Your neighborhood during the night The walkway between units unit the bus stop The parking lot
N= 156 N= 156 N= 156 N= 157 N= 105 N= 148
Very safe 16 10% 6 4% 9 6% 59 38% 14| 13% 7 5%
Somewhat safe 125 80% 85, 54%| 92, 59%) 77 49%) 62 59%) 102 69%)
Somewhat unsafe 10 6% 46 29%) 40 26% 15 10% 11 10% 28 19%)
Very unsafe 1 1% 13 8% 9 6%) 6| 4% 5 5% 9| 6%|
Don't know 4 3% 6 4% 6 4% 0| 0% 13 12% 2 1%|
No Response 2 2 2 1 53 10|
Total 158 158 158 158 158 158
All Households Trent Court Craven Terrace
50. How likely are you to allow your child to play outside in your
neighborhood? N= 250 = 105 N= 145
Very likely 46 18%) 30 29%) 16, 11%)
Somewhat likely 49 20%) 22 21%| 27 19%)
Somewhat unlikely 20| 8%| 8 8%| 12, 8%
Very unlikely 13 5%| 5 5% 8 6%)
Don't Know 122 49%| 40 38%| 82, 57%)
No Response 0 0 0
No children in 22 9 13
Total 272 114/ 158
51. How often would you say crime occurs in the Greater Five Points
neighborhood? N= 265 N= 109 N= 156
Frequently 75 28%) 13 12%) 62, 40%|
Sometimes 101 38% 37 34%) 64 41%)
Rarely 53 20% 34 31%) 19 12%
Never 7 3% 6] 6%) 1 1%
Don't Know 29 11% 19 17%) 10 6%
No Response 7] S 2
Total 272 114 158




All Households

Trent Court

Craven Terrace
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52. Have you experienced any of the following crimes? N= 260 N= 107 N= 153
None 49 19%| 31 29%) 18 12%
Gun shots 122 47%) 34 32%) 88, 58%)
Sale and Use of drugs 111 43%) 33 31%) 78, 51%
Bullying 82 32% 37, 35%) 45 29%
Assault/Physical Attack 75 29%) 23 21%) 52, 34%
Domestic Violence 67 26% 28 26%| 39 25%
Teenage violence 67 26%) 32 30%) 35, 23%
Theft 60 23% 21 20%) 39, 25%
Gang-related activity 42 16%) 11 10%) 31 20%
Burglary 35 13% 16 15%) 19 12%
Murder 23 9% 4 4% 19 12%
Paying for or selling sex 19 7%) 8 7% 1 7%
Other 0| 0% 0 0% 0 0%
Don't Know 27 10%| 14 13%) 13 8%
No Response 12 7 5
53. What are the top three improvements that you feel would make the
neighborhood safer? N= 265 N= 109 N= 156
Better Security Systems 146 55%| 52| 48%)| 94 60%)
More visible Police Patrol 133 50% 42 39%) 91 58%
Community Crime Watch Program 130 49%) 51 47%| 79 51%
Better street lighting 112 42%) 48] 44%| 64 41%
Fencing and gates 84| 32%) 37 34%) 47 30%
Youth violence/crime prevention programs 79 30%) 44 40%| 35, 22%
Community Policing 67 25%) 25 23%) 42 27%
Eyes on the street (for example porches) 45 17% 20 18%) 25, 16%
Anti-gang initiatives 23 9%) 11 10%) 12 8%
Other 3 1% 3 3% 0 0%
Don't Know 15 6% 12| 11%) 3] 2%)
No Response 7 5 2
@)
54 WVITaT are e 0P THREE
54. If Trent Court is redeveloped, what are the top THREE physical improvements that you would most
improvements you would like to see in the new units? N= 112 like to see at Craven Terrace? N= 156
Private back yards 88 79%| Attractive landscaping 105 67%]|
Larger units Children's playground with slides,
63 56%) swings 100 64%)
More attractive buildings 55 49%) ;i:s‘::;s:”s &ealing area with 78 50%|
More parking 50 45%|  Green space with sitting areas 71 46%)|
Private front yards 46 41%) Tot lot for young children 53 34%|
More recreational space 32 29%| Community garden 45 29%|
Other 5 4%|  Basketball court 17 11%
Don't Know 4 A% Other 4 3%
No Response 2 Don't Know 1 1%
No Response 2
55. If the Housing Authority obtained
financing to build mixed-income
housing in the Craven Terrace
neighborhood and nearby
55. If Trent Court is redeveloped, are you interested in returning to the neighborhoods in the future, would
redeveloped site? N= 111 you be interested | moving into a unit?| N= 157
Yes, | would like to return to the new replacement units 81 73%) Yes 115 73%)
No, I would not want to return to a new replacement unit 4 A% No 5 3%
| need more information before | can state a preference ! need more information before | can
23 21%|  state a preference 26 17%
Don't Know 3 3%|  Don't Know 11 7%)
No Response 3 No Response 1
Total 114 Total 158
56. If Trent Court is redeveloped, what type of subsidized unit would yo
prefer to be temporarily relocated to during redevelopment? = 105
Move to a privately owned unit with a Section 8 voucher elsewhere in the d 30 29%)
Craven Terrace 11 10%|
Move directly to a new public housing unit in the Grater Five Pints area 7] 7%|
New Bern Towers 3 3%)
I need additional information before | can state my preference 48 46%)
Don't Know 6 6%)
No Response 9
Total 114
57. What are the things you like least about your current housing uni
(Craven Terrace residents)? = 156
Kitchen functionality 105 67%)
Size of apartment 103 66%)
Bathroom functionality 86 55%)
Closets/storage 34 22%)
Layout of rooms 32 21%)
Flooring 27 17%)
Backyard area 20| 13%)
Lack of washer/dryer 19 12%)
Front yard area 19 12%)
Utilities - heat, AC, lighting, plumbing 18| 12%)
Other 7 4%)
Don't Know 2 1%
No Response 2
58. If you were to move into a redeveloped unit, would you need any of
the following special ? (Trent Court ) = 108
None 86 80%
Physical accessibility 14 13%)
Visual accessibility 5 5%|
Hearing accessibility 2 2%
Other 1 1%)
Don't Know 5 5%)
No Response 6|




59. Are you interested in purchasing a home in the future? (Craven

Terrace residents) N= 154
Very interested 44| 29%
Somewhat interested 29 19%|
Neither interested not uninterested 5 3%)
Not particularly interested 23 15%
Definitely not interested 43 28%
Don't Know 10 6%)
No Response 4]
60. If interested in purchasing a home, are you willing to attend a
homeownership class and work with a counselor to become eligible for
homeownership? (Craven Terrace residents) = 157
Yes 66 42%)
No 60 38%
Don't Know 20 13%|
Not particularly interested 11 7%|
No Response 1
A All Trent Court Craven Terrace
61. Are you currently participating in any of the following
associations/organizations that are located in your community or
neighborhood? N= 255 N= 110 N= 145
None 161 63%) 68, 62%] 93, 64%)
Church group/faith based organization 38| 15%) 17, 15%) 21 14%
Craven Terrace Residents Council 38, 15%) 0] 0%) 38 #DIV/0!
Trent Court Residents Council 24 9% 24 22%) 0] 0%)
PTA 18 7% 10 9% 8 6%
Salvation Army 14 5%) 6 5% 8 6%
Citizens Police Academy 4 2% 2 2%| 2 1%
Community Resource Center 4 2% 0 0% 4 3%
Concerned Citizens 4 2% 0] 0%) 4 3%)
Stanley White Recreation Center 4 2% 0 0% 4 3%
Greater Duffyfield Residents Council 1 0%) 0 0% 1] 1%
Voters League 0| 0%) 0 0% 0 0%
Other 3 1% 0 0% 3 2%
Don't Know 4 2% 3] 3%) 1 1%
No Response 17| 4 13
62. If you are not involved in community associations/organizations, ho
likely is it that you will participate in these activities in the future? N= 250 N= 101 N= 149
Very likely 48, 19%| 28, 28%) 20, 13%
Somewhat likely 82 33%) 40! 40%| 42 28%
Somewhat unlikely 37 15%) 9 9% 28, 19%|
Very unlikely 52 21%) 13 13%) 39, 26%
Don't Know 31 12% 11 11%) 20, 13%
No Response 18 10 8
Blank 4 3 1
Total 272 114 158
63. Would you be interested in participating in a resident advisory group
in any of the following areas to advise on the planning process for the
redevelopment plan for the community? N= 244 N= 104 N= 140
Not interested in in a resident advisory group 31 13%) 10, 10%| 21 15%
Housing 55 23%) 28 27%) 27, 19%|
Neighborhood needs like services and businesses 48 20%) 20 19%| 28, 20%
Public Safety 45 18% 25, 24%) 20, 14%
Education and Youth Activities 38, 16%| 22, 21%) 16 11%
Supportive Services 32 13% 20 19%) 12 9%
Need more information 55 23% 21 20%) 34 24%
None 54 22% 19 18%) 35, 25%
Other 0| 0% 0 0% 0 0%
Don't Know 25 10%| 7 7%)| 18 13%
No Response 28| 10 18
64. How do you usually get information about what is going on in your
lcommunity/neighborhood (Check all that apply) = 267 = 112 = 155
New Bern Housing Authority meetings/newsletters 202 76%) 76 68%| 126 81%)
Word of mouth (family/friends) 158 59%) 59 53%| 99 64%)
™v 75 28% 40 36%| 35, 23%
Trent Court Resident Association (N=112) 43 38%) 43 38%| 0 0%)
Craven Terrace Resident Association (N=155) 36 23%) 0 0% 36 23%)
Facebook 36 13% 21] 19%| 15 10%
Sun Journal Newspaper 35 13%| 19 17%| 15 10%|
Radio 23 9% 7 6% 16 10%|
Linked In 7 3%| 3] 3%| 4 3%|
Twitter 2 1% 2] 2%| 0] 0%)
Don't Know 2 1% 1 1%| 1 1%
No Response 5 2 3
65. What is the one thing you liked most about the neighborhood? N= 269 N= 113 N= 156
Neighbors 100] 37%) 32 37%| 58] 37%)
Peaceful/Quiet 45 17%) 25] 22%| 20 13%)
Nothing 37 14% 8 7%)| 29, 19%
Location 21 8% 14/ 12%) 7 4%
Affordability 13 5%) 6] 5% 7 4%
Have own place/Housing 10 4% 3] 3% 7 4%
Safe/Police 5 2%) 3] 3% 2] 1%
Clean 3 1% 3 3%) 0 0%
Everything 1 0%) 0] 0%) 1 1%
Other 23 9% 6 5% 17 11%
Don't Know 15 6% 8 7%)| 7 4%
No Response/N/A 3 1 2]
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All Households Trent Court Craven Terrace
66. What is the one change you would like to see happen in the
neighborhood? N= 270 N= 113 N= 157
Better housing (inside and out, maintenance, amenities, etc.) 62 23%) 41 36%| 21 13%
Youth Programming/Recreational Space 48] 18%) 33 29%) 15, 10%|
Crime/Safety 41 15%) 14, 12%) 27, 17%|
Trash 16 6% 0 0% 16 10%|
Everything 12 A% 8 7% 4 3%
Trouble among youth 8 3%) 5 4% 3 2%
Redevelopment 8 3%) 0 0% 8 5%|
People 7] 3%) 0 0% 7 4%
Better sense of community/More communication 7] 3%) 4 4% 3 2%
Traffic 4 1%) 4 4%| 0] 0%)
Quiet 3 1%) 0 0% 3 2%
 Transportation 3 1% 3 3% 0 0%
Parking 2 1% 0 0% 2 1%
Speed Bumps 2 1% 0 0% 2 1%
Accessibility/Assisted living 2 1% 0 0% 2 1%
Other 39 14%| 8 7% 31 20%)
Don't Know 6| 2% 0] 0% 6] 4%
No Response 2 1 1
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